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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS 
 
   
 
TO:   Xplicit Reveals LLC, dba XRTV.net 
 Jermaine McCrary, aka Jermaine W. McCravy, Manager 
 12325 Imperial Highway #131 
 Norwalk, CA 90650 
 www.xplicitreveals.com  
 www.xrtv.net 
 
 

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER 

(For violation of section 25110 of the Corporations Code) 

 
The California Corporations Commissioner finds that: 

 

1. At all relevant times, Xplicit Reveals LLC, doing business as XRTV.net (“Xplicit 

Reveals”), is and was a Nevada limited liability company with its principal place of business at 12325 

Imperial Highway #131, Norwalk, California 90650.  It maintains a website at 

www.xplicitreveals.com and www.xrtv.net.  Its Articles of Organization were filed on August 24, 

2006.   

 

2. At all relevant times, Jermaine McCrary, also known as Jermaine W. McCravy 

(“McCrary”), is and was the manager and control person of Xplicit Reveals.  McCrary resides at 1352 

W. 5th Street #A27, Ontario, California 91762. 

 

3. In or about May 2006, McCrary offered and sold securities, in the form of shares of  

stock in Xplicit Reveals, to at least one California resident.    
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4. The stock was sold through general solicitations on the website at 

www.xplicitreveals.com and www.xrtv.net.  McCrary also made general solicitations on other 

websites, including but not limited to www.craigslist.org.  

 

5. Xplicit Reveals’ website stated that opportunities were available for 500 investors, 

totaling a 49% interest in the company.  It advertised that 49% of profits would go to these investors.  

It stated that less than 400 spots were left.  It claimed that each spot carried potential earnings of 

$117,000 per year. 

 

6. According to the claims made on the website, McCrary has offered and sold securities 

to at least 100 investors. 

 

7. McCrary sold each share of stock, representing a .098% interest in the company, for 

$500.  According to the investment subscription contract, Xplicit Reveals’ goal was to raise $250,000. 

 

8. Xplicit Reveals’ business plan states that XRTV will be the “First Interactive Adult 

themed Television on the internet.”  The general solicitation for investors claimed that the company 

currently had “$300,000 worth of XXX Scenes ready to be launched in our Pay Per View section….” 

 

9. The securities were offered or sold in this state in issuer transactions.  The Department 

of Corporations has not issued a permit or other form of qualification authorizing any person to offer 

or sell these securities in this state.    

 

 Based upon the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion 

that the investments that are being or have been offered or sold by Jermaine McCrary and Xplicit 

Reveals LLC are securities subject to qualification under the California Corporate Securities Law of 

1968 and are being or have been offered or sold without being qualified in violation of Corporations 

Code section 25110.  Pursuant to section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, Jermaine 
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McCrary, aka Jermaine W. McCravy, and Xplicit Reveals LLC, dba XRTV.net, are hereby ordered to 

desist and refrain from the further offer or sale in the State of California of securities, including but not 

limited to shares of stock in Xplicit Reveals LLC, unless and until qualification has been made under 

the law or unless exempt.  

 

 This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent 

with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.  

 

 
 
Dated:   November 26, 2007 
   Los Angeles, California 
 
      PRESTON DuFAUCHARD    
      California Corporations Commissioner 
 
 
           By:                                                                                  
  ALAN S. WEINGER 
       Lead Corporations Counsel 
       Enforcement Division  
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